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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1722

ANSWERED ON 30/07/2025


NATIONAL MISSION ON STRATEGIC KNOWLEDGE FOR CLIMATE CHANGE


1722. SHRI MURASOLI S:

 Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the National Mission on Strategic Knowledge for Climate

Change (NMSKCC);

(b) whether the Government has published any report on the impact of climate change on agriculture and the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND EARTH SCIENCES

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

विज्ञान और प्रौद्योगिकी तथा पथृ्िी विज्ञान मंत्रालय के  राज्य मंत्री (स्ितंत्र प्रभार)
  (डॉ. जितेंद्र स हं)


(a) The Department of Science and Technology (DST) is implementing and coordinating the National Mission on Strategic Knowledge for Climate Change (NMSKCC) as part of National Action Plan on Climate Change (NAPCC). The main objective of NMSKCC is to build human and institutional S&T capacities in climate change and develop strategic knowledge in the key areas of climate change science, adaptation and mitigation.

Various research programmes, projects and developmental activities have been supported under NMSKCC in different sectors, which majorly include the establishment of 18 Centers of Excellence (CoEs), 28 major R&D programmes; seven (7) network programmes and seven (7) capacity-building programmes. In addition, State Climate Change Cells (SCCCs) have been established in 17 States/UTs viz. Madhya Pradesh, Punjab, Chhattisgarh, Karnataka, Kerala, Puducherry, Tamil Nadu, Telangana, Maharashtra,
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Odisha, Haryana, Gujarat, Bihar, Goa, Jharkhand, Chandigarh and Uttar Pradesh to assist states to take up vulnerability and risk assessment, human capacity building programmes, public awareness programmes and institutional capacity building. These State Climate Change Cells also conduct state-specific research and development (R&D) activities as highlighted in their State Action Plans for Climate Change (SAPCC). Recently, DST has included a new thematic area ‘Urban Climate Research and Extreme Events’ for major R&D under NMSKCC.


(b) Yes Sir. The Department has published a report entitled ‘Climate Change and Agriculture in India’ under NMSKCC in 2016, which covers the impact of climate change on Indian agriculture, initiatives of the Government of India for climate change adaptation in agriculture, major research in this sector and recommendations for adaptation measures. The report is available in the public domain at DST website (https://dst.gov.in/sites/default/files/Report_DST_CC_Agriculture.pdf ).


(c) Not applicable.


*****
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